· CHAPTER 191—H.F.No.969

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the improvement of a building for the Minnesota department of manpower services at Minneapolis; appropriating money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. MANPOWER SERVICES; BUILDING IMPROVE-**MENT**; APPROPRIATION. There is hereby appropriated from the moneys credited and which may hereafter be credited to this state's account in the federal unemployment trust fund by the secretary of the treasury of the United States of America pursuant to the provisions of Public Law 567, Chapter 657, as amended, entitled the Employment Security Administrative Financing Act of 1954, the sum of \$100,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary for the purposes stated herein. Subject to the provisions of section 903 (c) (2) of said act, the commissioner of manpower services may requisition moneys appropriated by this act and upon receipt shall deposit such moneys in the state treasury to the credit of the employment security administration fund to be made available as necessary to the commissioner of administration for the purpose of improving the department of manpower services building at Minneapolis by adding thereto an additional floor together with elevator or escalator access thereto. Upon the accomplishment of the project authorized by this act but not later than the close of the two-year period beginning with the effective date of this act, any unobligated portion of the moneys appropriated by this act shall be redeposited in the federal unemployment trust fund to the credit of the state of Minnesota and the amount of such unobligated portion is hereby appropriated for such purpose. Moneys requisitioned and deposited in the employment security administration fund pursuant to this section shall remain a part of the unemployment compensation fund until obligated.

Sec. 2. Unless the laws of the United States of America or any rule or regulation promulgated thereunder otherwise direct, the moneys appropriated by this act shall be obligated in accordance with the laws of the state of Minnesota.

Sec. 3. No obligation shall be incurred or any money expended pursuant to the appropriation herein made without the approval and concurrence of the commissioner of manpower services.

Sec. 4. This act shall be effective immediately upon its final enactment.

Approved April 30, 1971.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.